

No. 16-3968

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

NDIOBA NIANG and TAMEKA STIGERS,

Appellants,

v.

EMILY CARROLL, et al.,

Appellees.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE,
BEACON CENTER OF TENNESSEE AND
THE SHOW-ME INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

On appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR
Scharf-Norton Center for Constitutional
Litigation
at the GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 462-5000
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Goldwater
Institute*

BRADEN BOUCEK
Beacon Center of Tennessee
P.O. Box 198646
Nashville, TN 37219
(615) 383-6431
braden@beacontn.org
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Beacon Center of Tennessee*

Brenda Talent
The Show-Me Institute
5297 Washington Pl.
Saint Louis, MO 63108
(314) 454-0647
Brenda.Talent@showmeinstitute.org
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The Show-
Me Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Rule 29(a)(2) Statement	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Identity and Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Introduction	2
Argument	6
I. Existing Industries Regularly Use Licensing Laws to Block Economic Competition for Their Own Private Interests	6
A. Licensing Laws are Routinely Abused to Benefit Politically Powerful Insiders and To Burden Discrete and Insular Minorities	6
B. Licensing Laws That Restrict Economic Opportunity in Ordinary Occupations Are a Significant Threat to Minority Groups.....	11
II. Occupational Licensing Laws Are Constitutional Only if They Realistically Serve the Public Interest	14
A. The Right to Earn A Living Is A Critically Important Part of Constitutionally Protected Liberty.....	14
B. Even Under Rational Basis Review, Courts Are Obligated to Protect Entrepreneurs Against Abusive Licensing Restrictions.....	19
III. A Law That Unreasonably Treats Different Businesses As Though They Are The Same Can Violate The Equal Protection Clause.....	19
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Party of Tex. v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974)	26
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	26
<i>Barsky v. Board of Regents of Univ.</i> , 347 U.S. 442 (1954)	19
<i>Borden’s Farm Prods. Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 293 U.S. 194 (1934).....	21
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	26
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	22
<i>Cornwell v. Hamilton</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (S.D. Cal. 1999).....	5, 25, 27
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)	4, 5, 11
<i>Dent v. West Va.</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889)	14, 22
<i>Electrical Equip. Co. v. Daniel Hamm Drayage Co.</i> , 217 F.2d 656 (8th Cir. 1954)	4
<i>Freeman v. Gould Special Sch. Dist. of Lincoln Cnty</i> , 405 F.2d 1153 (8th Cir. 1969)	17
<i>Gallagher v. City of Clayton</i> , 699 F.3d 1013 (8th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959)	15
<i>Habhab v. Hon</i> , 536 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Haney v. County Bd. of Educ. of Sevier Cnty</i> , 410 F.2d 920 (8th Cir. 1969).....	19
<i>Hawkeye Commodity Promotions, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 486 F.3d 430 (8th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	28
<i>Ho Ah Kow v. Nunan</i> , 12 F. Cas. 252 (C.C.D. Cal. 1879) (No. 6,546).....	26, 28

<i>In the Matter of the N.C. Bd. of Dental Exam'rs</i> , 152 F.T.C. 640, 2011 WL 11798463 (2011).....	10
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971).....	26
<i>Kansas City Taxi Cab Drivers Ass'n v. City of Kan. City, Mo.</i> , 742 F.3d 807 (8th Cir. 2013)	4, 23
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	22
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008)	5, 25
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	15
<i>Minersville Sch. Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940)	20
<i>Moran v. Clarke</i> , 296 F.3d 638 (8th Cir. 2002).....	16, 20, 28
<i>Murray v. Dosal</i> , 150 F.3d 814 (8th Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>N.C. Bd. of Dental Exam'rs v. F.T.C.</i> , 717 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Nashville C. & St. L. Ry. v. Walters</i> , 294 U.S. 405 (1935).....	21
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	23
<i>Niang v. Carroll</i> , No. 4:14 CV 1100 JMB, 2016 WL 5076170 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 20, 2016)	passim
<i>North Carolina State Bd. of Dental Exam'rs v. F.T.C.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015).....	10
<i>Polk Co. v. Glover</i> , 305 U.S. 5 (1938).....	21
<i>Ranschburg v. Toan</i> , 709 F.2d 1207 (8th Cir. 1983)	4, 21
<i>Schlesinger v. Ballard</i> , 419 U.S. 498 (1975)	21
<i>Schware v. Board of Bar Exam'rs</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957)	2, 22
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013).....	4,5, 21
<i>The Case of the Tailors of Ipswich</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 1218 (K.B. 1615)	15
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	21, 25
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....	19

Weinberg v. Northern Pac. Ry. Co., 150 F.2d 645 (8th Cir. 1945)3, 23

Young v. Ricketts, 825 F.3d 487 (8th Cir. 2016)..... 20

Statutes

2016 Tenn. Pub. Acts 1053, SB2469, enacted Apr. 28, 2016 1

Other Authorities

1 W. BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES *427 16

3 E. COKE, INSTITUTES *181 16

Adam Taylor, *American Voter Turnout is Still Lower Than Most Other Wealthy Nations*, Wash. Post, Nov. 10, 2016..... 17

Braider Licensing Raises Issue of State Regulation vs. Culture, TAMPA BAY TIMES, Sept. 22, 2006 13

Colo. Dep’t of Regulatory Agencies, Office of Policy & Research, *Interior Designers 2000 Sunrise Review* 7

DAVID E. BERNSTEIN, ONLY ONE PLACE OF REDRESS (2000)..... 17

David N. Mayer, *Substantive Due Process Rediscovered: The Rise and Fall of Liberty of Contract*, 60 MERCER L. REV. 563 (2009).....3, 16200

Dep’t of Regulatory Agencies, Office of Policy, Research & Regulatory Reform, 2008 Sunrise Review: *Hair Braiders/Natural Hairstylists*..... 9

Dick M. Carpenter II, *Designing Cartels* (Institute for Justice, 2007) 7

Donald W. Moore, *Majority of Americans Want to Start Own Business*, Gallup.com, Apr. 12, 2005 18

Francisco Toro, *It’s Official: Venezuela is A Full-Blown Dictatorship*, WASH. POST, Oct. 21, 2015 17

Heather Vaughan, *Interview with Charles “Chuck” Hagel*, 16 GEO. PUB. POL’Y REV. 1 (2011)..... 18

James Madison, *Property (1798) in JAMES MADISON: WRITINGS* 516 (J. Rakove ed., 1999) 16

Kevin McKenzie, <i>Memphis Sisters Star in Think Tank’s Assault on Shampoo License</i> , MEMPHIS COMMERCIAL APPEAL, May 2, 2016	12
LAURENCE TRIBE, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW 1374 (2d ed. 1988).....	21
LAWRENCE R. SAMUEL, THE AMERICAN DREAM: A CULTURAL HISTORY (2012).....	15
Mark Flatten, <i>Protection Racket: Occupational Licensing Laws And The Right to Earn A Living</i> (Goldwater Institute, 2016).....	passim
Monica C. Bell, <i>The Braiding Cases, Cultural Deference, And The Inadequate Protection of Black Women Consumers</i> , 19 YALE J.L. & FEMINISM 125 (2007).....	13
Office of Economic Policy, <i>Occupational Licensing: A Framework for Policymakers</i> (July 2015)	3
Rafat Ali, <i>Travel Habits of Americans: 63% of Adult Americans Have Not Traveled Last Year</i> , Skift.com, Sep. 2, 2014.....	17
Robert G. McCloskey, <i>Economic Due Process and the Supreme Court: An Exhumation and Reburial</i> , 1962 SUP. CT. REV. 34	19, 21
Roscoe Pound, <i>Mechanical Jurisprudence</i> , 8 COLUM. L. REV. 605 (1908).....	5
S. DAVID YOUNG, THE RULE OF EXPERTS: OCCUPATIONAL LICENSING IN AMERICA (1987)	9, 28
Salim Furth, <i>Understanding The Data on Occupational Licensing</i> (Heritage Foundation, Sept. 28, 2016)	27
Stephen Slivinski, <i>Bootstraps Tangled in Red Tape</i> (Goldwater Institute Policy Report No. 272, Feb. 23, 2015)	1, 13, 27
Steven G. Calabresi & Larissa C. Leibowitz, <i>Monopolies and The Constitution: A History of Crony Capitalism</i> , 36 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 983 (2013).2, 15, 16	
THE FEDERALIST No. 10 (J. Cooke ed., 1961)	16
<i>The Indivisibility of Economic Rights And Personal Liberty</i> , 2003-2004 CATO SUP. CT. REV.	18
TIMOTHY SANDEFUR, THE RIGHT TO EARN A LIVING (2010).....	passim

Walter Gellhorn, *The Abuse of Occupational Licensing*, 44 U. CHI. L. REV. 6
(1976).....3, 6

Wash. Dep't of Licensing, *Sunrise Review of Interior Designers*, Dec. 20058
